

No. 18-1520

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MINERVA DAIRY, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

SHEILA HARSDORF,
in her official capacity as the Secretary of
the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture,
Trade and Consumer Protection, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin
Honorable James D. Peterson, District Judge

**APPELLANTS'
REPLY
BRIEF**

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
ANASTASIA P. BODEN
WENCONG FA
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Plaintiffs - Appellants
Minerva Dairy, Inc., et al.

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 18-1520

Short Caption: Minerva Dairy, Inc., et al. v. Sheila Harsdorf, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. EVEN RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW OF ECONOMIC REGULATIONS
 REQUIRES COURTS TO LOOK AT THE EVIDENCE..... 3

 II. BUTTER GRADING DOES NOT SERVE ANY LEGITIMATE ENDS 7

 A. Butter Grading Does Not Inform Consumers 7

 B. Butter Grading Does Not Ensure
 That Butter Meets a Consumer’s Expectations..... 11

 C. Butter Grading Does Not “Ensur[e]
 Honest Presentation” of the Product 14

 D. Butter Grading Does Not Pertain to the Quality of Butter 15

 E. Butter Grading Does Not “Promote Commerce” 15

 F. Butter Grading Amounts to Pure Arbitrariness 16

 III. THE BUTTER GRADING LAW VIOLATES
 THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE 17

 A. The Law Irrationally Discriminates Among Butters 17

 B. The Law Irrationally Discriminates Among
 Commodities Regulated by the Department 19

 IV. THE BUTTER GRADING LAW VIOLATES
 THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE..... 21

 A. Minerva Is Entitled to a Ruling That the Department’s
 Past, Discriminatory Policy Is Unconstitutional..... 21

 B. Minerva Preserves Its *Pike* Claim for Appeal..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cty. Comm’n of Webster Cty.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	5
<i>Borden’s Farm Prods. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934)	4
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Chappelle v. Greater Baton Rouge Airport Dist.</i> , 431 U.S. 159 (1977)	6
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	5, 19
<i>Craigsmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Fla. Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	22, 24
<i>Gosnell v. City of Troy, Ill.</i> , 59 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	6
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972)	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	6
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)	22
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	6
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	4
<i>Mason v. Florida Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	4
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971)	6
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13, 17, 20
<i>Metro Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	6
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	6-7
<i>Mid-Am. Waste Sys., Inc. v. City of Gary, Ind.</i> , 49 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Milner v. Apfel</i> , 148 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Milwaukee Branch of NAACP v. Walker</i> , 851 N.W.2d 262 (Wis. 2014).....	24

Monarch Beverage Co., Inc. v. Cook, 861 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 5

Nat’l Paint & Coatings Ass’n v. City of Chicago,
45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995) 5-6, 25

Ocheesee Creamery LLC v. Putnam, 851 F3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2017) 14

Palmetto Properties, Inc. v. County of DuPage,
375 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2004) 22, 24

Park Pet Shop, Inc. v. City of Chicago, 872 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 25

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 21, 25

Pleasureland Museum, Inc. v. Beutter, 288 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 24

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 6

Quinn v. Millsap, 491 U.S. 95 (1989) 5

Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971) 6

Schwartz v. Bd. of Bar Examiners of the State of N.M.,
353 U.S. 232 (1957) 5

St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille, 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 2, 10, 13, 20

U & I Sanitation v. City of Columbus, 205 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2000) 25

United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973) 5

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 6

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938) 2, 4

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 6

United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013) 6

Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech, 528 U.S. 562 (2000)..... 6

Williams v. Vermont, 472 U.S. 14 (1985)..... 5

Zobel v. Williams, 457 U.S. 55 (1982) 4, 6

State Statutes

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.03..... 18

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.06(2)..... 1

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 87.04..... 2, 19

Wis. Stat. § 97.01 14

Wis. Stat. § 97.176(1)..... 1

Rules of Court

Fed. R. App. P. 30(a)(2).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	23

Miscellaneous

Chicago Tribune, <i>Ban on Irish Butter in Wisconsin Sends Shoppers Across State Lines</i> , http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/breaking/ct-wisconsin-butter-law-met-20170301-story.html	8
Farrell, Robert C., <i>Successful Rational Basis Claims in the Supreme Court from the 1971 Term Through Romer v. Evans</i> , 32 Ind. L. Rev. 357 (1999).....	5-6
Kelly, Renee, The Kansas City Star, <i>Taste Test of Eight Butters Shows There is a Difference</i> , Apr. 25, 2014, https://www.kansascity.com/living/liv-columns-blogs/chowtown/article346850/Taste-test-of-eight-butters-shows-there-is-a-difference.html	9
Scientific American, <i>Super-Tasting Science: Find Out If You're a "Supertaster"!</i> , https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/super-tasting-science-find-out-if-youre-a-supertaster/	8
